

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 09-592-RBK
vs.	)	
	)	<b><u>JURY TRIAL DEMANDED</u></b>
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME	)	
ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**REDBOX’S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME ENTERTAINMENT LLC’S  
MOTION TO DISMISS REDBOX’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Charles S. Bergen  
George R. Dougherty  
Pei Y. Chung  
Colleen P. Sorensen (*pro hac* pending)  
GRIPPO & ELDEN LLC  
111 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: (312) 704-7700  
Fax: (312) 558-1195

Henry E. Gallagher, Jr. (No. 495)  
Chad S.C. Stover (No. 4919)  
CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP  
1007 North Orange Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 658-9141  
[hgallagher@cblh.com](mailto:hgallagher@cblh.com)  
[cstover@cblh.com](mailto:cstover@cblh.com)

Frederick W. Stein  
REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC  
One Tower Lane, Suite 1200  
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181  
Phone: (630) 756-8255  
Fax: (630) 756-8885

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Redbox Automated Retail, LLC*

Dated: January 14, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....	3
A.    Relevant Entities.....	4
B.    Industry Practice Regarding New-Release DVDs.....	5
C.    The Commercial Realities Of The New-Release DVD Markets.....	6
D.    Redbox’s Relationship With Ingram And VPD.....	8
E.    Fox’s Decision To Interfere With Redbox’s Relationships With Ingram And VPD And To Shut Off Redbox’s Supply Of Fox New-Release DVDs.....	9
F.    The Effects Of Fox’s Activities.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    REDBOX HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT. ....	11
A.    This Court Has Already Determined That Facts Essentially The Same As Those Pled Here State A Section 1 Antitrust Claim.....	11
B.    Redbox Has Adequately Alleged The Requisite Agreements Involving Fox, Distributors And The Retailers.....	13
1.    Fox’s Cases Merely Recite the Uncontroversial Principle (Usually Determined After Discovery) That a Manufacturer’s <i>Unilateral</i> Policy Announcement and Refusal to Deal, Followed by a Distributor’s <i>Unilateral</i> Acquiescence, Is Not a Conspiracy.....	17
C.    Redbox Has Properly Pled An Unlawful Restraint Of Trade. ....	19
1.    Fox’s Argument that Redbox Has Not Pled Anticompetitive Effects Ignores Redbox’s Well-Pled	

Allegations of Price Increase, Output Reduction and  
Boycott. Redbox’s Allegations Are Sufficient to Show  
Anticompetitive Effects and Harm to Competition. .... 20

2. Fox’s Arguments Regarding Interbrand Competition Lack  
Merit. .... 21

D. Fox’s Remaining Arguments Regarding Redbox’s Purported  
Failure To Plead Harm To Competition Should Also Be Rejected..... 24

E. Redbox Has Properly Alleged New-Release DVD Product  
Markets. Fox’s Claim To The Contrary Should Be Rejected. .... 25

II. FOX’S MOTION TO DISMISS REDBOX’S COPYRIGHT MISUSE  
CLAIMS SHOULD BE DENIED. .... 30

III. FOX’S MOTION TO DISMISS REDBOX’S TORTIOUS  
INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DENIED..... 30

IV. REDBOX HAS PROPERLY ALLEGED TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE  
WITH PROSPECTIVE BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY AND UNFAIR  
COMPETITION CLAIMS. .... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Accenture Global Serv. GMBH v. Guidewire Software, Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D. Del. 2009) .....	33
<i>Agilent Techs. v. Kirkland</i> , No. 3512-VCS, 2009 WL 119865 (Del. Ch. Jan. 20, 2009).....	30, 33
<i>Alvord-Polk, Inc. v. F. Schumacher &amp; Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 996 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Am. Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	3, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	3, 14, 19
<i>Brokers' Assistant, Inc. v. Williams Real Estate Co., Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1110 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	33
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , No. 07-556, 2009 WL 840589 (D. Del. March 30, 2009).....	19
<i>Cernuto, Inc. v. United Cabinet Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	21
<i>Cont'l T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	13, 17
<i>Corning Incorp. v. SRU Biosystems, LLC</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 583 (D. Del. 2003) .....	30, 31
<i>Cosmetic Gallery, Inc. v. Schoeneman Corp.</i> , 495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	passim

<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	3
<i>Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 611 (D. Del. 2009) .....	32
<i>Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz</i> , 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Forseth v. Village of Sussex</i> , 199 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Fowler v. CPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	3, 12, 14, 16
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Gill v. Delaware Park, LLC</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 638 (D. Del. 2003) .....	31
<i>Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.</i> , 423 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	20, 25
<i>Helicopter Support Sys. Inc. v. Hughes Helicopter, Inc.</i> , 818 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Houser v. Fox Theaters Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 1225 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>IDT Corp. v. Bldg. Owners and Managers Ass'n Int'l</i> , No. 03-4113, 2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2005) .....	13
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....	28
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litigation</i> , 123 F.3d 599, 603 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1153 (1998) .....	29
<i>Int'l Logistics Group, Ltd. V. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Isaksen v. Vt. Castings, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987) (Posner, J.).....	16, 19
<i>Jala v. Western Auto Supply Co.</i> , No. 95-100, 1995 WL 463683 (D. Me. July 26, 1995).....	18

<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22, 25
<i>Lucas Indus. Inc. v. Kendiesel, Inc.</i> , No. 93-4480, 1995 WL 350050 (D.N.J. June 9, 1995) .....	22
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	15, 16
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	28, 29
<i>Nat'l Indep. Theatre Exhibitors, Inc. v. Charter Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1396 (11 Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Natural Design, Inc. v. Rouse Co.</i> , 302 Md. 47 (1984).....	33
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	passim
<i>Perry v. Rado</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wa. 2007) .....	24
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Queen City Pizza v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	25, 26
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002).....	25
<i>RE/MAX Int'l, Inc. v. Smythe, Cramer Co.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	19
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas City</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1287 (D. Kan. 1986) .....	16
<i>Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters., LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 29
<i>Seaboard Supply Co. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	25

*Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.*,  
924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991).....25

*Shaw v. Rolex Watch, USA, Inc.*,  
673 F. Supp. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....27

*Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods.*,  
No. 2:07-CV-187, 2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008) .....27

*Stark v. Ear Nose & Throat Specialists of Northwestern Pennsylvania., P.C.*,  
No. 05-2345, 2006 WL 1371571 (3d Cir. May 19, 2006)..... 18

*Tidmore Oil Co., Inc. v. BP Oil Co./Gulf Prods. Div.*,  
932 F.2d 1384 (11th Cir. 1991).....25

*Toscano v. Prof’l Golfers Ass’n*,  
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991) .....22

*World of Sleep, Inc. v. La-Z-Boy Chair Co.*,  
756 F.2d 1467 (10th Cir. 1985)..... 16

**Treatises**

Landis & Posner, MARKET POWER IN ANTITRUST CASES,  
94 Harv. L. Rev. 937 (1981).....29

Sullivan, THE LAW OF ANTITRUST: AN INTEGRATED HANDBOOK,  
Second Edition (2006).....22

### **NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS**

On August 11, 2009, plaintiff Redbox Automated Retail, LLC (“Redbox”) filed its initial Complaint (D.I. 1). On October 1, 2009, defendant Twentieth Century Fox, LLC (“Fox”) moved to transfer Redbox’s action to the Central District of California (D.I. 15), seal its unredacted supporting brief (D.I. 13), declaration and exhibits, and dismiss Redbox’s action in its entirety (D.I. 19).
